

No. 10-537

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OSAGE NATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSTANCE IRBY, SECRETARY-MEMBER OF THE  
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; THOMAS E. KEMP, JR.,  
CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; AND  
JERRY JOHNSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA  
TAX COMMISSION.  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

LARRY D. PATTON  
OKLAHOMA TAX  
COMMISSION  
GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
OFFICE  
120 N. ROBINSON  
SUITE 2000  
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102  
(405) 319-8528

LYNN H. SLADE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM C. SCOTT  
DEANA M. BENNETT  
MODRALL, SPERLING,  
ROEHL, HARRIS,  
& SISK, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2168  
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87103  
(505) 848-1800  
[Lynn.Slade@modrall.com](mailto:Lynn.Slade@modrall.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND  
PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....2  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 4  
I. THE OPINION BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIES  
THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT TO A UNIQUE  
AND COMPELLING RECORD.....6  
    A. The Text of the Division Act  
        Demonstrates Congressional Intent to  
        Disestablish the Osage Reservation..... 8  
    B. The Enabling Act Reinforces  
        the Intent to Disestablish ..... 14  
    C. The Circumstances Surrounding  
        the Division Act’s Passage  
        Point to Disestablishment..... 16  
    D. Events Occurring After Passage  
        of the Division Act Confirm  
        Congress’ Intent ..... 19  
    E. Opinions of Historians Support  
        the Tenth Circuit’s Conclusion ..... 24  
    F. Petitioner’s Evidence of Recent  
        and Ambiguous References to  
        an “Osage Reservation” Is Not  
        Probative..... 26

II. THE OPINION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	29
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A SUBSTANTIAL FEDERAL QUESTION.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chouteau v. Burnet</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931).....	1
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	3, 5, 35
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	24
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	17
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leahy v. State Treasurer of Okla.</i> , 297 U.S. 420 (1936).....	1
<i>Logan v. Andrus</i> , 640 F.2d 269 (1981) .....	12
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	17
<i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , No. 1072, 79 USLW 3062, (U.S. Oct. 12, 2010) .....	33
<i>McCurdy v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 263 (1918).....	10, 11
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) ...	29-30
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25

<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2nd Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	5, 26, 30
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	17, 19, 20, 23, 33, 34
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	10
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 193 F. 485 (W.D. Okla. 1911), <i>aff'd</i> , 216 F. 883 (8th Cir. 1914), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 244 U.S. 663 (1917) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	1
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 219 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	25, 31
<i>West v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S.717 (1948).....	1
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D.S.D. 2007) .....	31
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	31-33
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th 2010).....	31, 32

<i>Yellowbear v. Wyoming</i> , 174 P.3d 1270 (Wyo. 2008) .....	32
---	----

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1161 .....	28
1917 Indian Appropriations Act, ch. 146, 39 Stat. 969 .....	23
Act of March 3, 1905, ch. 1479, 33 Stat. 1048 .....	18
Act of March 3, 1909, ch. 256, 35 Stat. 778 .....	21
Act of April 18, 1912, ch. 83, 37 Stat. 86 .....	11
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. §§ 461-478.....	23-24
Osage Division Act, ch. 3572, 34 Stat. 539 (1906) .....	<i>passim</i>
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (1906) .....	<i>passim</i>
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 503-509.....	23
Reaffirmation Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-431, 118 Stat. 2609 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 59-4210 (1906).....	17
<i>Osage Nation of Indians Judgment Funds: Hearings on S. 1456 and S. 3234, Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs, 92nd. Cong. (1972).....</i>	12
70 Fed. Reg. 3054 (Jan. 19, 2005).....	28
W. David Baird, <i>The Osage People</i> (1972) .....	16, 25
Berlin B. Chapman, “ <i>Dissolution of the Osage Reservation,</i> ” <i>Chronicles of Oklahoma</i> (1942) .....	25
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982 ed.) .....</i>	27
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2005).....</i>	12
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father</i> (1984) .....	16, 25
Terry P. Wilson, <i>The Underground Reservation: Osage Oil</i> (1985) .....	25
